
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 

5th COUNCIL, 32nd SESSION

SESSIONAL PAPER 
NO. 10 -32

TABLED ON JANUARY 25,1966



2 0 t h  D e c e m b e r , 1 9 6 5 .

C o n f i d e n t i a l  -  S o t  f o r  
r e l e a s e  b e f o r e  t a b l i n g  
d u rin g  t h e  32nd S e s s i o n  
o f  C o u n c i l .

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

SESSIONAL PAPER N0. 10  
( F i r s t  S e s s i o n ,  1 9 6 6 )

ANNUAL REPORT OF TERRITORIAL HOSPITAL 
________INSUPAKCE SERVICES HOARD

DISPOSITION

A cc e p te d  as R ead ....................................

A m e n d e d . . . . . ............................................... See T e x t

R e j e c t e d ...................... .................................. See T e x t

Deferred See Tex'



D.
f l
u

1I
U

У Deoember 1, 1965*

I

u
u

y
0
L i

0B
Li

TO B .O . SIVERTZ, ESQ.,
Commissioner o f  th e  N orthwest T e r r i t o r ie s .

SIR.

The undersigned has th e  honour to  p re se n t 

herew ith  th e  Annual R eport o f  th e  T e r r i t o r i a l  H o sp ita l In su ran ce  

S e r v ic e s  Board f o r  th e  y e a r  1964.

Respectfully- submitted,

W.H. FROST, M.D., D.P.S.,  
Chairman.



AmiAL  REPORT

of

TERRITORIAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE SERVICES BOARD 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1964

TABLE OF CONTENTS

J^gs

General Introduction _ - - -_________________ _______________ 2

Coverage - - ----------- ---------------------------------- ---  2

Benefits _ - - - - - - -______ _______________ __ 2

E x clu s io n s --------------------------------------------------------------- . •___ __________ . . .  2

U tilizatio n  of Hospital Benefits - -------------- ------------- ------ --- ------- ---  2

Financing --------------------- ---------------- ------------------------------ --- 3

Methods of Payment to Hoepitala --------------------- ----------------  — ------- --- 3

Payment to Hospitals - ---------------------------- ----------------------------------------  5

Cost of Insured S e r v i c e s ----------------------------------------------------------- --- 5

APPENDIX At Map Showing Location of F a c i l i t i e s ,  Northwest T err i tories

TABLE It Rated Bed Capacity -  Hospitals in the Northwest T e rr i to rie s ,  
1964 : ; r

TABLE 2t In-Patient Insured Services and Related Length of Stay by 
Category of Hospital and Patient Status, 196З and 1964

TABLE 3* Out-Patient Services by Category of Hoepital and Patient  
Status, 1963 end 1964

TABLE 41 Payment fo r  Insured Servioes by Responsible Agencies
1963 and 1964

TABLE 5* Payment to Hospitals for  Insured Services 1963 and 1964

TABLE 61 Total Cost of Insured Services, Co3 t  Per Capita and 
Average Cost per Patient Day 1963 and 1964

DIAGRAM Ii Percentage Distribution of Patient Days According
to Category of Hospital and Usage by Patient Status

DIAGRAM H i  Percentage Distribution of Separations According to  
Category of Hospital and Patient Status



ANNUAL REPORT

of

TERRITORIAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE SERVICES BOARD 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1964

General Introduction

This, the f i f t h  report of  the T e rr i to r ia l  Hospital Insurance 
Services Board, reviews the operation of the Hospital Inaurance Plan 
fo r  the year 1964 .

At the end of December 1964» s*e ehown in Table 1, the number 
of hospital beds available in the Northwest T e rr i to rie s  was 5 1  for  
tuberculous cases and 379 fo r  general cases. This represents 2 tuber­
culosis  beds and 15  general beds per 1,000  population.

Coverage

Under the T e rr i to r ia l  Hospital Insurance Plan, a person who 
i s  legally  entitled  to remain in Canada, and who makes his home and ie 
ordinarily present in the T e rr i to r ie s ,  ie  entitled  a f t e r  three months’ 
residence in the T e rr i to rie s  to insured r.orvicos a t  any approved hospital  
or nursing s ta tio n  of his choice, including a hospital outside the 
T e rr i to r ie s .

A resident who is  temporarily absent from the T e rr i to rie s  
continues to be covered during a period of 12  months (or longer i f  he 
i s  prevented from returning to the T err i tories  because of i l ln e ss  or  
other reason acceptable to the Board).

A resident of the T e rr i to r ie s  moving to  another province ie  
covered under the Plan during tine of trav el  and fo r  the period i t  
takes to become elig ib le  fo r  insured oervices in the new province.

Certain residents who have other entitlement to the same type 
of services аз provided under the hospital insurance program, are not 
covered by the t e r r i t o r i a l  program. These include members of the armed 
forces and of the Royal Canadian ttcunted Police. In addition, where 
residents are e n titled  to services under s ta tu tes  such ав Workmen's 
Compensation, th e ir  entitlement under such laws excludes them, from, en­
titlement to tho same service undor the hospital insurance program.

Benofits

A resident who required care as an in-patient,  was entitled  
to receive for S l .50  per day the following aorvices in a hospital approved 
by the P la n :-

(a) accommodation and meals a t  tho standard or public ward 
level}

(b) necessary nursing services;



- 2 -

0
0 .

C i

(o) laboratory, radiological and other procedures together  
with the necessary in terpretations for the purpoee of  
a s s is t in g  in the treatment of any injury, i l ln e ss  or  
d isa b ili ty ;

(d) drugs, biologicala and related preparations when administered 
in the hoapitale;

(0 )  use of operating room, case room and anaesthetic f a c i l i t i e s  
including nocosuary equipment and supplies}

( f )  routine surgical supplies}

(g) use of radiotherapy f a c i l i t i e s ,  whore available}

(h) use of pbyaiotherapy f a c i l i t i e s ,  where available}  and

(1) services rendered by persons who receive remuneration from 
the hospital.

An insured person was e n titled ,  without charge, to out-patient  
treatment in a hospital and to X-ray, laboratory, and other dlagnoetio  
eervioes provided by a hospital to out-patients .

Exclusions

Admission for  dental care wan not paid fo r  unless there was 
a condition c e r t i f ie d  by a medical p ractitioner aa making hospitalization  
necessary. Accounts for the services of a private nurse requested for  
the convenience of the patient were not acceptable. Private or eemi- 
private accommodation when requested by the patient was not Included as 
a b enefit .  Excluded also were drugs, biologicala  and related  preparations, 
which were intended fo r  use a f t e r  discharge from the hospital .  The cost  
of ambulance service was excluded, аз were the fees fo r  doctors' except - 
those engaged by a hospital.

U tiliza tion  of Hospital 3enefite by the 
T e rr i to r ia l  Residents__________

The number of insured persons admitted to hospitals during the 
calendar year 1964 decreased by 6 . 8$6 as compared with 1963. The average 
length of stay in hospital showed a small decrease. In 1964, 6 ,391 in­
sured admissions received 57,614 insured dny3 of in -patient care , or an 
average of  9 days each. This compares with 6,821 patients receiving  
63,820 days of care , o r  9»3 days each, in 1963. Newborn infants numbered 
914 in 1964 as compared to 927 in 1963. Details of these figures and a  
breakdown by category of hospitals car. be seen in Table 2 .  The ra te  of  
insured admissions por 1,000  population was 254 fo r  1964 as compared with 
284 fo r  1963.

Daring 1964, 3,343 patients received out-patient services a t  
the expenso of the Plan. Table 3 shows a breakdown of th is  figure and 
comparative f i b r e s  fo r  1963.

Лз the financing of the Plan was influenced by the usage of  
hoopital services by registered Indiana and Kakimos, a study was made 
of tho percentage usage by those p atients .  DIAGRAM I  indicates the

1
!



percentage distribution  of  patient days according to category of hospital  
and patient s ta tu e .  The registered Indian and Eskimo residents ,  com­
prising 60$  of the insured population accounted for 66$  of  the t o ta l  
patient days. The percentage distribution  of the number of patiente  
discharged indicated that close to 59$  of the patients were registered  
Indian and Eskimo status  and 41$ of  the patients were white s ta tu s .  
DIAGRAli I I  presents a graph of th is  information.

Financing

During tho calendar year 1964, the patient,  the T e rr i to r ia l  
Government and tho Federal Government continued to share in the financing 
of hospital care  in the Northwest T e rr i to r ie s .  The t o t a l  ooet of th is  
care was $1 ,368 ,625 .

The p atien t ' 8 share of  the coot of h ospitalization  remained 
ae a co-ineurance charge of $1.50 per day payable to the hospital .  The 
co-insurance paid by the Federal Government through northern Health 
Service on behalf of registered Indians and Eskimos for  the year 1964 
wee $62 ,082 .00 .  The co-insurance paid by individuals was $33 ,109 .00 .

The coat shareable by the Federal Government under the Hospital 
Insurance and Diagnostic Services Act i s  the aggregate in the year of  25$ 
of the per capita  cost of in -patient services in Canada and 25$ of the per 
capita  coat of in-patient services In the Northwest T e rr i to r ie s  less  the 
amount of authorized charges (co-insurance paid by or on bebalf of 
p a tie n ts ) ,  multiplied by the average fo r  the year of the number of  lnoured 
pereono in the T e rr i to r ie s .  The Insured population in 1964 , ae estimated 
by the Dominion S ta t is t i c ie n ,  was 25,000 .

Advances against the estimated federal contribution were 
received each month on the basis of the above formula modified to e ffe ct  
a holdbaok by using 23J- instead of 25$ in the calculation  of the amount 
based on the national per capita  co s t .  These advances amounted to  
$575»271, leaving 323,010 s t i l l  payable; bonce the Federal share of the 
Flan wae $59^,281 or 43 .7$  of the amount paid to the hospitals fo r  insured 
eervloos.

The special grant to cover the cost of hospital care for  
indigent Indians and Eskimos, payable through the Department of Northern 
Affairs  and National Keaourcoo, was .estimated a t  $405,737 fo r  1964.

The cost to the T e rr i to r ia l  Government from General Devenue 
f o r  1564  was estimated a t  $269,416.

A summary of th is  information is  appended ae Table 4 .

Method of  Payment to Hospitals

For payment purposes, l is ted  hospitals are  grouped into four  
categories!  -

1. Approved Hospitals

2. Contract Hospitals

3. Federal Hospitals

’ 4. Hoopitals outside the T e rr i to r ie s .



A liHt of the hospitals in the Northwest T e rr i to r ie s ,  g i v i n g  the reted  
bed capacity and types of beds, may be seen in Table 1.

Approved Hospitals

An approved hospital,  known commonly as a "Budget Bevies" 
hospital,  i s  paid i to  approved budget, including the coat of new equipment. 
The Stanton Yellowknife Hospital a t  Yellowknife wae the only Budget Bevies 
Hospital. The hospital submitted to the Board, in advance of the calendar  
yearf i t s  annual budget fo r  the ensuing year .  That portion of  the approved 
budget related  to the cost  of insured serv ices ,  which ie  inevitable r e ­
gardless of patient ocoupaney, wae paid to the h oe ji ta l  in twelve monthly 
instalments. That portion of the operating coete whloh varied with patient  
oocupanoy was i>aid to the hospital monthly on the basis o f  the number of  
patient days for insured services reported by the hospital .

Contraot Hospitals

Contract hospitals are  those hospitals or other f a o l l i t i e e  in  
the T e rr i to rie s  with whioh T .H .I .S .  Board haa contracted for the provision  
of  insured services to  insured persons.

In 1964 th is  group comprised the following*-

Chesterfield In le t  
Fort  Sesolution 
Fort Simpson 
Fort Smith 
Hay River 
Norman Welle

Pangnirtung
Bas

Ste-Therese de 1 ' Enfant Jesus Hospital 
S t .  Joseph's Hospital  
S t.  Margaret' s Hospital 
S t.  Ann's Hospital 
H.H. Williams Memorial Hospital 
Norman Wells Hospital (imperial  

Oil Limited)
S t .  Luke's Hospital 
Faraud Hospital

In addition, the Bed Cross Blood Cepot in Edmonton, Alberta,  
served ae a contraot f a c i l i t y  fo r  the supply of blood and blood produots. 
The payment fo r  th is  Service in the period 1 Jam ary  to 31 December, 1964, 
was *530.04.

Federal Hospitals

Federal hospitals ore hospitals in the T e rr i to rie s  owned or  
operated by the Government of Canada. Payments were made by the Board 
a t  agreed per diem ra te s .  During 1964, thin arrangement applied to  the 
following hospitals and other f a c i l i t i e s  operated by Northern Health 
Service, Department of National Health und Welfare*

Aklavlk NurBing Station  
Baker Lake Nursing Station  
Cambridge Bay Nursing Station  
Cape Dorset Nursing Station  
Coppermine Nursing Station  
Coral Harbour Nursing Station  
Eskimo Point Nursing Station  
Fort  Cood Hope Nursing Station  
Fort Liard Nursing Station  
Fori McPherson Nursing Station  
Fort Norman Nursing Station  
Fox Nursing Station  
Frobisher Bay Hospital 
Inuvik General Hospital 

' Rankin In le t  N urslrç S ta tio n  
Spence Bay Nursing Station  
Tuktoyaktuk Nursing Station

Aklavik 
Baker Lake 
Cambridge Bay 
Cape Dorset 
Copporalne 
Coral Harbour 
Eskimo Point 
Fort Good Hope 
Fort Liard 
Fort McPherson 
Fort Norman 
Melville Peninsula 
FrobiBher Bay 
Inuvik 
Rankin In le t  
Spence Bay 
Tuktoyaktuk



Hospitals Outside the T erritories

When treatment was obtained In a hospital in another province 
or te r r i t o r y ,  payment was made by the T .H .I.S .  Plan a t  tfcs ra ts  established  
for ouch hospital by the province or te r r i t o r y ,  less co-inau:anoe charge 
of S I .50 per day. The r a ts  payable outside Canada was determined by the 
Board, but could not exceed the maximum ra te  payable to the Stanton 
Yellowknife Hospital loss the co-insurance charge.

During 1964, moat h osp ita l care outside the T e r r ito r ie s  to  
b e n e fic ia rie s  o f the Plan continued to be given in  A lb erta , Manitoba and 
Quebeo.

Payment to Hospitals

Payment made by the T .H .I .S .  Plan to  h osp ita ls  fo r  insured  
services was as fo llow s: the Approved H ospital received $210,636| the
Contract H ospitals  received $308,977? the Federal Hospitals received  
*391»977? and the Hospitals outside the Northwest T e r r ito r ie s  rsosivsd  
$361,844. Comparative inform ation  may be found in  Table 5 .

Total Coot of Insured Services

The coct of insured services to the Hospital Insurance i’lan  
was $1,273,434» and the amount paid fo r  co—insurance by patients or  
agencies was $9 5 , 1 9 1 , making a t o ta l  of $1 , 368, 6 25 , paid to hospitals  
fo r  services covered by the Plan. The average cost to the Plan per patient  
day of insured services was 21.11 for  adults and children and $4.59  for  
newborn. The to t a l  coat per patient day, including the amount paid In 
co-insurance, was for  an adult o r  child $22.61 and fo r  a newborn $6 .09 .  

.Using the population figure of 25 ,000 fo r  the Northwest T e rr i to rie s ,  as 
supplied by the Dominion 3ureau of S t a t i s t i c s ,  the average cost  of in­
sured services per capita  was $54.74 fo r  the period 1 January to 31 
December, 1964 . Comparative information io given in Table 6 .





V

In
IDI hr •

I i

U

Li

j j

H

TABLE I
Rated Bed Capacity -  Hoapltala in the Northwest T e rr i to r ie s  -  1964

APPROVED (Budret Review) 

Yellowknife Stanton Yellowknife

T.B. СЕИ.

44

44

BASSINETS

4

4

CONTRACT
Chesterfield In le t

Port Reeolution 
Fort Simpson

Ste-Tkerese de l ’ Enfant 
Jésus
St.  Joseph’s 
St.  Margaret’s 
St. Ann’s

- 31 
15
32

3
5
a

Fort Smith 40 5
AHay River H.H, Williams Memorial 8

Norman Welle Imperial Oil 13
Pangnirtung St.  Luke’ s 18 15 2
Rae Faraud - 25 3

TOTAL AT YEAR-END 18 179 26

FEDERAL
Aklavik Nursing Station 4 1
Baker Lake Nursing Station 4 2
Cambridge Bay Nursing Station 7 2
Cape Dorset Nursing Station 4 1
Coppermine Nursing Station 4 1
Coral Harbour Nursing Station i ' 4 2Eskimo Point Nursing Station * 4 2
Fort Good Hope Nursing Station « 4 1
Fort Liard Nureing Station _ 2 1
Fort McPherson Nursing Station 4 1
Fort  Nor/nan Nursing Station — 4 1
Frobisher Bay Frobisher 3ay General 28 6
Iruvik Inuvik General 33 67 23
Melville Peninsula Fox Nursing Station 4 1
Rankin In le t Nursing Station * 4 9
Spence Bay Nursing Station 4 1
Tuktoyaktuk Nursing Station - 4 1

TOTAL AT TEAR-END 33 156 49

TOTAL BATED BSD CAPACITY AT YEAR-END 51 379 82

A



fn-Patlent Insured Services and Related Length of Stay by 

Category of HoaDltil and Patient Statua

1963 end 1964

TABLE

J
Category Separations Days of Care _________ Average Lena

....................... ...................

i
i

Approved 
Contract 
Federal 
Outside N.ft'.T.

Total

Approved 
Contract 
Federal 
Outside H.A'.T.

Adults and Children Newborn Adults and Children ____________ Кецфдга___________ Adulta.tncl  Children. - Ява!loxn------------

1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1 1964 w _______ 1964 1963______ 1964_______1...i S * 3 - _ . — 1S14____

All Ineurod Reaidente

1,012  
2,348  
2,364 
1,097

926 
2,166 
2,278 

981

149
252
387
139

128 . 
287 
374 
125

8 ,032
18,408
17,571
19,809

7,545
15,953
16,278
17,838

915
1,595
2,358
1,106

833
1,949
2,201

864

7 .9
7 .8
7 .4

18 .0

8 .1
7 .3
7.1

18.1

6 .1
6 .3
6 .0
7 .9

6 .5
6 .7
5 .8
6 .9

6,821 6,351 927 914 63,820 57,614 5,974 5,847 ______ î i l ______ 9-0  _ - J lA ________ ........M ____

Hegistez*ed Indian and Eskitao Statue

318
1,208
1,939

604

343
1,073
1,822

480

32
95

296
62

33
121
275
57

2,998
10,953
14,858
13,464

3,840
9,354

13,781
11,284

217
576

1,783
555

238
904

1,565
422

9 .4
9 .0
7 .6

22 .2

11.1
8 .7
7 .5

23.5

6 .7
6 .0
6 .0
8 .9

7 .2
7 .4  
5.6
7 .4

Total
i

Approved 
| Contract 

Federal
[ Outside N.W.T.

Total

4.069 3.718 485 486 42^213___ 38,259 3,131 3,129 . 10 .3 10.2

White St atus ' --

694 
1,140  

425 
. ‘493

583
1,093

456
501

117 
157 
91 - 
77

95 I  5 ,034  
166 I  7 ,455  
99 1 2,713  
68 1 6,345

3,705
6,599
2,497
6,554

698
1,019

575
551

595
1,045

636
442

7 .2  
6 .5
6 .3  

12.8

6 .3  
6 .0
5 .4  

13.0

5 .9
6 .4
6 .3
7 .1

6 .2
6 .2
6 .4
6 .5

2,752 2,633 442 428 ___121.547___ 19.355___ 2,843 2,718 7 .8 7 .3 6 .2 6 . 3 _
(1J> See also Diagj•aa I and II



O ut-P atien t Services

By Category o f  H o sp ita l and P a tien t Statua  

1963 and 1964

TABLE 3

Category Number o f V is its

T o ta l
Registered  

Indians 4  Eskimo a White Status

1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964

Approved 1,118 976 67 73 1,051 903

Contract 1,299 1,629 414 520 !* rî 885 1,109

Federal 645 703 328 311 317 392

Outside N.W.T. 9 35 - 11 9 24

T o ta l 3,071 3,343 809 915 2,262 2,428



TABLE 4

Payment f o r  Insured Services by Responsible Agencies 

1963 and 1964

R espo ns ib ility  fo r  Payment 1963 1964
Amount * Amount t

Federal Government
C ontribution  under H osp ita l Insurance and 
Diagnostio Services Act ( l ) *568,480 40 *598,281 43 .7

Co-insurance -  Ind igent Indians and Eskimos 64,700 5 62,082 4 .6

Special Grant f o r  Ind ian  and Eskimo Costa ^ 446,109 31. , 405,737 29.6

T e r r i to r ia l  Government 298,844 21 269,416 19.7

Insured P atien ts  
Co-insurance 39,991 3 33,109 2 .4

T o ta l *1 ,418 ,124 100 *1 ,368 ,625 100

( l )  This amount is  subject to  adjustment on tbe f in a l  payment o f  the  
con tribu tio n  under the  H osp ita l Insurance and D iagnostic Servioea  
A ct.



Payment to  Hospitals fo r  Insured Servloee  

1963 and_1964

TABLE 5

Category of  Hospitals T .H .I .S .  Plan Co-in3urance Total

Approved 

Contraot 

Federal 

Outside N.W.T.

1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964

« 2 0 3 ,6 7 3

3 4 5 ,1 4 6

3 8 7 ,1 6 5

3 7 7 ,4 4 9

*2 1 0 ,6 3 6

3 0 8 .9 7 7

391 .977  

3 6 1 ,8 4 4

* 1 3 ,4 2 0

3 0 ,0 0 5

2 9 ,8 9 3

3 1 ,3 7 3

* 1 2 ,5 6 7

2 6 ,8 5 3

2 7 ,7 1 8

2 8 ,0 5 3

* 2 1 7 ,0 9 3

3 7 5 ,1 5 1

4 1 7 ,0 5 8

,•408,822

* 2 2 3 ,2 0 3

3 3 5 ,8 3 0

4 1 9 ,6 9 5

3 8 9 ,8 9 7

Total * 1 ,3 1 3 ,4 3 3 * 1 ,2 7 3 ,4 3 4 *1 0 4 ,6 9 1 * 9 5 i 191 * 1 ,4 1 8 ,1 2 4 * 1 ,3 6 8 ,6 2 5



. j Li" ■ r;_ i r .. ; c m  c m  crm c m  r— i c m  crm cm  cm  m  cm  c m  c m  rzm c m  c m  eu cm

TABLE 6 ‘

Total Cost of Insured Services, Coat ,

: Per Capita and Average Coat Per Patient-Pay

1963 and 1964

I

T.H.I. 5. Plan Co-ine. Total
Cost of Insured Services 1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964
In-Patient -  Adults and Children 

Newborn
91,269,9*9  

18,839
$1,216,375

26,877
♦95,730

8,961
$86,421

8,770
*1,365,699

27,800
$1,302,796

35,647
Sub-Total $1 , 268,808 $1,243,252 $104,691 ♦95,191 *1,393,499 $1,338,443

Out-Patient 24,624 30,182 - - 24,624 30,182
Total $1,313,432 $1,273,434 $104,691 ♦95,191 $1,418,123 $1,368,625

Cost Per Capita
Insured Population ^

1963 -  24,000
1964 -  25,0 0 0

$54.72 $50.93 $59.08 $54.74

Average Cost per Patient-Day

Hospitals in the T erritories  
Adults end Children 
Newborn

$20.35 
$ 3.24

$21.04 
$ 4.82

$1.50
11.50

$1.50
♦1.50

$21.85 
* 4.74

*22.54 
$ 6.32

Hospitals outside the Territories 
Adults and Children 
Newborn

$18 . 89’ ' 
$ 2.77

$20.10 
$ 3.20

$1.50
$1.50

♦1.50
♦1.50

$20.39 
• * 4.27

$21.60 
* 4.70

All Hospitals 
Adult and Cniidren 
Newborn

$19.89 
1 3.15

$21.11 
* 4,59

$1.50
$1.50

♦1.50
♦1.50

$21.39 
$ 4.65

$22.61 
5 6.09

(l)  Population as certified by Dominion Statistician in accordance with definition of population 
contained in Hospital Insurance Regulations June 1st, 1953.





I


